Public Document Pack

4

=

>

o

0

£

=
+

z :

2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF
MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2019
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), CHRISTINE BATESON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, SAYONARA LUXTON,
JULIAN SHARPE, MALCOLM BEER AND LYNNE JONES

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN,
SAMANTHA RAYNER, JOHN STORY, COLIN RAYNER AND WISDOM DA COSTA

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 17 April 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on March 6t 2019.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.

77-80



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning
Acts

and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning
Guidance,

as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are common
to

the determination of all planning 
[...]
a Iltem 3

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Michael Airey,
David Hilton,  John Lenton, = Sayonara Luxton,  Julian Sharpe, = Malcolm Beer,
Lynne Jones and John Bowden

Officers: Ashley Smith, Karen Shepherd and Victoria Gibson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An Apology for Absence was received from Councillor Dr L. Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Beer — declared a personal interest in application 18/03507 as a family member
owned property in the near vicinity. He came to the panel with an open mind. He also
stated that he was a member of Old Windsor Parish Council but had not taken part in
the decision making in relation to application 18/03507.

Clir Hilton — stated that he was a member of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council. he
had not attended the meeting at which application 18/00273 was discussed.

Councillor Jones - stated that she was a member of Old Windsor Parish council but
had not taken part in the decision making in relation to application 18/03507.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January
2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications.

N.B. *Items subject to a written Panel update are marked with an asterisk.

18/03507/FULL Mr  Hunter: Two storey front

extension, two storey rear extension,
1 The Avenue loft conversion with new front and
Old Windsor side facing dormers, sub-division to
Windsor SL4 2RS create 5 X one bedroom flats with

bin and cycle stores following
demolition of the existing garage

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To
delegate approval to the Head of
Planning subject to the conditions
listed in Section 13 of the report.
The Head of Planning to be given
authority to negotiate
amendments to fenestration if




appropriate.

18/00273/FULL

Hatchet Lane Farm
Hatchet Lane
Ascot SL5 8QE

Mr Walton Masters: Conversion of
existing residential dwelling and
outbuildings to 7 No. dwellings with
associated works.

The Panel received a verbal update:

e Comments from the LLFA
had now been received and
there were no objections
subject to a condition already
in the report (condition 19).

e Paragraph 9.12: The plans
had been amended and
therefore the southern-most
vehicular access would only
now serve plot 3.

e Section 13: Conditions 3 and
8 should refer to northern
access.

e The addition of a new
condition 23: Further details
of boundary treatments
required

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To
APPROVE the application on the
satisfactory completion of an
undertaking to secure an off-site
affordable housing contribution
and with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of the report, subject
to the amendment of conditions 3
and 8 to refer to northern access,
and an additional condition
requiring details of boundary
treatments

To refuse planning permission if
an undertaking to secure an off-
site affordable housing
contribution has not been
satisfactorily completed for the
reason that the proposed
development would not comply
with the Council’s affordable
housing policy.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

Members noted the monitoring reports.




The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.48 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

29th April 2019

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/03225/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 11
Location: Bluebells Restaurant And Bar London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 OLE
Proposal: Construction of x10 2 bedroom flats with access to London Road and associated landscaping, following
demolition of all the existing buildings.
Applicant: Laimond Property Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 4 February 2019
Investment Co Ltd And
Consero London
Item No. 2 Application No. 19/00222/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 34
Location: Kimbers Brockenhurst Road Ascot SL5 9HB
Proposal: Replacement annexe.
Applicant:  Mr Knott Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 26 March 2019
Item No. 3 Application No. 19/00315/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 49
Location: Land Adjacent To Crofton Lodge Devenish Road Sunningdale Ascot
Proposal: Variation of condition 17 (approved plans) (under Section 73) of planning approval 15/01965/FULL
(construction of 2 no. dwellings and detached garage following demolition of outbuilding) to amend the layout
and design of plot 1.
Applicant:  Mr Dartnall Member Call-in: Clir Bateson Expiry Date: 1 April 2019
Item No. 4 Application No. 19/00326/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 66
Location: The Laurels 158 Staines Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AH

9



Proposal: Replacement of garage door.

Applicant:  Mr Gill Member Call-in:  Clir C Rayner Expiry Date: 15 April 2019

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 April 2019 Item: 1

Application 18/03225/FULL

No.:

Location: Bluebells Restaurant And Bar London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 OLE

Proposal: Construction of x10 2 bedroom flats with access to London Road and associated
landscaping, following demolition of all the existing buildings.

Applicant: Laimond Property Investment Co Ltd And Consero London

Agent: Mr Douglas Bond

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Permission is sought for a two-storey building comprising 10 x 2-bed apartments, with
associated parking and landscaping to replace a two-storey restaurant building which has

recently been demolished.

1.2 The application follows a previous proposal, ref 17/02204/FULL, for 8 apartments which was
approved by the Council on 10.07
[...]
sessment to show no likely significant effect, including sufficient mitigation measures to
overcome any such impact on the SPA, and in the absence of financial provision towards the
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) project and the provision of Suitable
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) noted in the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area SPD or satisfactory alternative provision, the likely adverse impact on the
integrity of this European nature conservation site has not been overcome. The proposal is thus
in conflict with the guidance and advice in the National Planning Policy Framework and the
RBWM Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area SPD and Policy NP/EN4 of the adopted
Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan. The proposal would also fail to comply
with policy NR4 of the emerging Borough Local Plan (submission version) (2013-2033).

26






Site Plan

T T

28



Appendix B

Floor Plans

Ground floor plan

29



Floor plans

First floor plan

30




Elevations

NOLLYAZE ¥v3Y

NOILYAITI INOYS

31



Elevations

e

|

(LS3M) NOILLYAII3 30IS

]|

(1S¥3) NOILYAZT3 30IS

B A

32



Appendix C

Comparison with approved development
(17/02204/FULL)

17/02204/FULL

18/03225/FULL

33



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 April 2019 Item: 2
Application 19/00222/FULL

No.:

Location: Kimbers Brockenhurst Road Ascot SL5 9HB

Proposal: Replacement annexe.

Applicant: Mr Knott

Agent: Mr Adrian James

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

SUMMARY

Given the size of the building and the level of habitable accommodation proposed i.e. a self-
contained 4 bedroom dwelling it is considered the proposal is tantamount to an independent
dwelling. The application has been assessed on this basis.

The proposal is considered to be harmful to t
[...]
N
DHEEH

% vty & mw S coveirers

F B
H

i
£l

B B

asnoH uoibuljm xauuy 3SNOH s13quupy _ﬁ

Bupnoqybian % Bupsi3




29 April 2019 ltem: 3

Application 19/00315/VAR

No.:

Location: Land Adjacent To Crofton Lodge Devenish Road Sunningdale Ascot

Proposal: Variation of condition 17 (approved plans) (under Section 73) of planning approval
15/01965/FULL (construction of 2 no. dwellings and detached garage following
demolition of outbuilding) to amend the layout and design of plot 1.

Applicant: Mr Dartnall

Agent: Mr Douglas Bond

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 It is considered that the changes proposed for the dwelling on Plot 1 of the site would not cause
detrimental harm to the character of the area or the neighbouring amenity, by virtue of the style,
scale and siting of the proposed dwelling. As such, it would comply with policies DG1 and H10, of
the Councils Local Plan and NP/DG1, NP/DG2 and NP/DG3 of the Ascot, Sunninghill and
Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan and Section 12 of the NPPF (February 2019).

1.2 Subject to conditions, the proposed works would be acceptable on both ecology and highways
grounds. The application site is within the 5km zone of the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area (SPA). Subject to the completed Deed of Variation of the existing S111
agreement to secure the mitigation in the form of SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural
Greenspace) and SAMM (Strategic Access Management and Monitoring), the proposal would be
acceptable within the SPA.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1 110 grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion a section 111 Deed of

Variation agreement being secured for SAMM/SANG payments and with the
conditions listed in Section 13 of this report, or;

2. | To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the required section 1
[...]
 planning permission stated;-

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans listed below.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

The variation, subject of this report, seeks to amend the layout and design of plot 1, which falls to
the south of the sites existing dwellinghouse. The amended plans would replace approved plans
14-P963-02 A and the alterations to those which were previously approved include;-
e A reduction in the overall width of the dwelling (dimensions can be seen in table in
paragraph 9.4)
¢ Anincrease in depth of the dwelling (dimensions can be seen in table in paragraph 9.4)
e Areduction in the height of the dwelling
e The addition of decorative features to the front and rear gables of the dwelling and ridge,
maintaining the Edwardian style.

Much of the planning history of the site relates to Crofton Lodge. However the below relates only
to the current application subject of this report;-

Reference Description ‘ Decision & Date

15/01965/FULL Erection of 2 x dwellings and detached garage | Conditional Consent —
following demolition of outbuilding 22.12.2015

18/01958/VAR Variation of condition 17 (approved plans) | Conditional Consent —

(under section 73) to substitute approved | 17.12.2018
drawing numbers 14-P963-01B, 14-P963-04A
and 14-P963-07A with drawing numbers 17-
J2147-01A, 17-32147-03A and 17-2147-04 for
the construction of 2 x dwellings and detached
garage following the demolition of outbuilding
approved under 15/01965/FULL (amended plot
2)

18/02491/CONDIT | Details required by condition 2 (mitigation,
SANG, SAMM) of planning permission
15/01965/FULL for the construction of 2 x | Approved — 07.11.2018
dwellings and detached garage following
demolition of outbuilding

18/02658/CONDIT | Details required by condition 3 (construction | Approved — 17.12.2018
method statement) 4 (tree protection) 5
(external materials) 6 (bi
[...]
TROL PANEL

29 April 2019 Item: 4
Application 19/00326/FULL

No.:

Location: The Laurels 158 Staines Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AH
Proposal: Replacement of garage door.

Applicant: Mr Gill

Agent: Mr Jazz Lall

Parish/Ward:  Wraysbury Parish/Horton & Wraysbury Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

3.1

4.1

SUMMARY

The proposal results in the loss of flood openings within the property which are designed to allow
for the free flow of flood water into and through underfloor voids which also help to improve the
flood storage capacity of the site/flood zone. The loss of these openings and the conversion of
the garage into habitable accommodation would render the underfloor voids useless and would
therefore increase the ground covered area for the site, impacting on the flow of flood water and
the ability of the flood plain to store water. No Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted to
justify the loss of the flood openings or to suggest alternative flood mitigation/compensation. The
proposal therefore conflicts with policy F1 of the Local Plan and paragraph 163 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. | The proposal would reduce the ability of the flood plain to store water and would result in
the impedance of flood water and therefore an increased risk of flooding to other people
and properties. No flood risk assessment has been submitted to justify this nor has any
alternative flood mitigation measures been proposed.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

* At the request of Councillor Rayner should the Head of Planning be recommending the
application for refusal — no reason given.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site is located on the corner of Feathers Lane and Staines Road. The dwelli

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

MONDAY, 29 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, John Lenton, 
Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, Malcolm Beer and Lynne Jones

Officers: Ashley Smith, Adam Jackson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Airey and L Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members declared a personal interest as they all knew Councillor Yong. No members had 
taken part in any discussions at the parish council and all had attended with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 
2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications.

N.B. * Items subject to a written update are marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
18/032225/FULL

Bluebells Restaurant And Bar
London Road
Sunningdale
Ascot
SL5 0LE

Construction of x10 2 bedroom flats with 
access to London Road and associated 
landscaping, following demolition of all 
the existing buildings.

Councillor Hilton moved Officers 
recommendation to refuse the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Sharpe.

The Panel voted Unanimously to 
REFUSE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by the 
Agent, Douglas Bond)

Item 2
19/00222/FULL

Kimbers
Brockenhurst Road
Ascot
SL5 9HB

Replacement annexe.

Councillor Lenton moved Officers 
recommendation to refuse the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was carried out. Six 
Councillors (Bateson, Beer, Hilton, 
Jones, Lenton and Sharpe) voted for 



the motion to refuse the application and 
Councillor Luxton voted against the 
motion.

The Panel voted to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by the 
Applicant, David Knott and the Ward 
Councillor Lynda Yong)

Item 3
19/00315/VAR

Land adjacent to Crofton 
Lodge
Devenish Road
Sunningdale
Ascot

Variation of condition 17 (approved 
plans) (under Section 73) of planning 
approval 15/01965/FULL (construction 
of 2 no. dwellings and detached garage 
following demolition of outbuilding) to 
amend the layout and design of plot 1.

Councillor Beer moved Officers 
recommendation to approve the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Luxton.

The Panel voted Unanimously to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by the 
Agent, Douglas Bond)

Item 4
19/00326/FULL

The Laurels
158 Staines Road
Wraysbury
Staines
TW19 5AH

Replacement of garage door.

Councillor Lenton moved Officers 
recommendation to refuse the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hilton.

The Panel voted Unanimously to 
REFUSE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by the 
Agent, Jazz Lall)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Members noted the reports and congratulated Officers for their hard work.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


